The following ordinance was presented for review on this the 10th day of April 2024. Upon a motion by <u>Mark Furlow</u> seconded by <u>Paul Cook</u>, the proposed ordinance began its period of review for public comment and consideration. A Public Hearing will be held on Wednesday, May 8, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. to hear comments concerning Claiborne Parish Ordinance No. 803.

The following Ordinance was offered by \_\_\_\_\_, who moved for its adoption:

## PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 803

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CLAIM OF OWNERSHIP OF ADJUDICATED PROPERTY TO THE CLAIBORNE PARISH POLICE JURY PURSUANT TO LA. R.S. 47:2236, ET SEQ.; AND FURTHER PROVIDING WITH RESPECT THERETO:

*WHEREAS*, La. R.S. 47:2236 authorizes the claim of full ownership of adjudicated properties for purposes allowed by the Louisiana Constitution;

*WHEREAS*, the three (3) year period for redemption provided by Art. 7, §25 of the Louisiana Constitution on the adjudicated property referenced herein has elapsed, and the owner of record has failed to redeem the adjudicated property.

WHEREAS, La. R.S. 47:2236 authorizes the political subdivision to claim full ownership of said property;

*WHEREAS*, the Claiborne Parish Police Jury ("CPPJ") intends to claim full ownership of the following property described as Parcel 9320122250: LOT #5, BLK. 1, JERRY FORCH ADD. #1, OF HAYNESVILLE that has been adjudicated to the Claiborne Parish Police Jury since 2018.

*WHEREAS*, the Claiborne Parish Police Jury finds that such acquisition is in the public interest and in accordance with applicable law;

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT ORDAINED** that the Claiborne Parish Police Jury does hereby declare its intent to acquire full ownership interest of the adjudicated property identified above upon completion of the procedures for adjudicated property pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2236, *et seq.*;

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, that the President of the Claiborne Parish Police Jury be, and hereby is authorized to execute such documents as are reasonable and necessary to complete the acquisition as described above.

Juror \_\_\_\_\_\_ seconded the motion to adopt the Ordinance.

The foregoing Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote resulted as follows:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINED:

ABSENT:

And the Ordinance was adopted on this the 8th day of May, 2024.

I hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance which was adopted at a meeting held by the Claiborne Parish Police Jury

Secretary-Treasurer